The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of

Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Section 192 of

The Insolvency Act 1986 n

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07248452

Name of Company

Fone Venture Limited

|/ We

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

the Itquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed __ /; é "_—; Date 0@ n’j ~/ ¢
\—7’7 N
McAlister & Co

10 St Helen's Road For Official Use
Swansea Insolvency Sect Post Room

L

29/05/2014 #25
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref F100347/SM/STB/GR

THURSDAY

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Form 4 68 cont'd

Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Fone Venture Limited
Company Registered Number 07248452

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 09 February 2011

Date to which this statement Is
brought down 08 February 2014

Name and Address of Liquidator

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms  The notes do not form part of the retum to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detalled account of all the liqudator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts denved from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, ncluding balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contrnibutones
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included i the 'balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included 0 the "amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form  Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, bullding society or any other financial insttution However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explan its nature  The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
camed forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
recewed and paid by the hquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the lhquidator cames on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out i this statement

Dividends

(3) When diwdends, instalments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a retum of surplus assets 1s made to contnbutones,
the tota! amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of dishursements as one sum, and the
kquidator must forward separate accounts showing in ists the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, elc
payable to each creditor or contnbutory

(4) When unclaimed dividends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as cne sum The items to be paid in relation to unclamed dividends should first be included in the
realisations swle of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of liquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the iquidaton committee or of the creditors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or 1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules




Liguidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4.68 cont'd

Realisations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 3,655 85
Carned Forward 3,65585

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realtsations and disbursements
which should be carned forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Dishursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 3,655 80
Carrned Forward 3,655 80

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be camed forward to the next account



Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements

This balance 1s made up as follows

1
2
3

Cash in hands of hquidator
Balance at bank
Amount in Insolvency Services Account

Amounts invested by iqguidator

Less The cost of investments reahsed
Balance

Accrued ltems

Total Balance as shown above

Balance £

Form 4 68 cont'd

£

3,655 85
3,655 80

005

000
005
000

000
000

000
000

005

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for iInvestment and any realisation of them should be given in a separate statement

The Liguidator should also state -

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

G

The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the commencement of the winding

up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors

including the holders of floating charges)

Liabilities - Fixed charge creditors
Floating charge holders
Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

£

6,300 00
000

000
24,573 58
22,386 04

The total amount of the capital pad up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash

Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

200
000

The general descrniption and estimated value of any outstanding assets (If there 1s insufficient space

here, attach a separate sheet)

None

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

Pursue Directors under terms of their personal guarantee

The penod within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

6 months




McAlister & Co

Insolvency Prachitioners
Cur Ref F100347/SM/STB/GR

28" May 2014

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

Fone Venture Limited
(In creditor’s voluntary liquidation)

| refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the above company on 9" February 2011 | am now in
a position to report on the third year of my administration and enclose for your reference -

Progress report for the penod 9" February 2013 to 8t February 2014
Summary of the Liguidator's Receipts and Payments

Explanation of the Office Holders time charging policies (SIP 9)
Analysis of time spent by the Liguidator and her firm

Schedule of Charge out rates

Copy of rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

DO N =

Should you require a printed copy delivered by post ‘free of charge’ or have any quenes please
contact my case administrator Gareth Bishop at the Swansea office

Yours faithfully

A=

Sandra McAlister
Liquidator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed 1t the United Kingdom by the Assocuation of Chartered Certified Accountants

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd

Head Office 10 5t Helens Rd, Swansea, SA14AW T 01792459600 F 01792 459 610
S, E enquiries@mcalisterco couk W www mcalisterco co uk
:\W Offices In Birmingham - Blackpoo! - Bournemouth - Brighton - Bristo! - Canterbury
@3 Cardiff - Chester - Croydon - Gloucester - Hull - London ACCA
A
=

Manchester - Medway - Northampton - Norwich - Plymouth - Reading
Sheffleld Southampton - 5t Albans - Stockton - Swansea
Reg Office Swanssa Company Reg Mo 6414389 CCL No 0B43097
Sandra McAlister and Simon Barriball are | d lo act as insol Y Practit
by the Assocation of Chartered Certified Accountants

3 In the UK




Fone Venture Limited
{In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Ligquidator's Report for the period from commencement of the liquidation on 9™ February

1

2013 to 8" February 2014.

Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator on the 9% February 2011 by the members and creditors of
that company

The company's former registered office was Room 40-44 Qrchard Business Centre,

Orchard House, Orchard Street, Swansea, SA1 5AS and the company’s registration
number 1s 07248452

Realisation of Assets

A total amount of £2,907 85 excluding VAT has been realised to date, see betow, though
recovenes are still ongoing

Computer Equipment

The Statement of Affairs estimated an amount of £300 00 in relation to the company's
computer equipment After iInvestigation via an agent, this was deemed to be a far value
and the equipment was sold realising £320 83

Book Debts

The Statement of Affarrs estimated an amount of £6,000 00 would be realised To date
£2,586 51 has been recovered and it appears that on investigation no further sums are
recoverable

Bank Interest

A sum of NIl has been received in bank interest

A recelpts and payments account Is attached to this report

Costs 1n the Liguidation

The Receipts and Payments account sets out the details of all payments made to the
date of this report

An analysis of the Liquidator's costs and time spent to the date of this report 1s also
attached




At the creditors meeting held on 9% February 2011 a resclution was passed that the
Liquidator be remunerated on a time cost basis according to the time properly spent by
her and her staff in ther duties in relation to the liqudation, this remuneration being
drawn from time to time at the Liquidator's discretion

A copy of the Liquidator's time and costs 1s attached to this report (SIP 9) which shows
that to date £10,633 00 of time costs have been incurred of which £1,356 25 was
incurred 1n the last year A total of £230 80 has been recovered leaving outstanding time
costs of £10,402 20

These time costs were incurred in relation to pursing bock debts, realising the computer
equipment, handlng creditor's quenes and general administration including the
submission of statutory returns

Costs which have been incurred dunng the penod but have not been recovered from the
Ligquidation estate are as follows

£
Bonding 6 00
Postage 529
1129

Costs recovered to date include data searches and advertising in the sum of £230 80

At the meeting held on 9" February 2011 it was also resolved that payment shall be
made, as an expense of the liquidation, of the necessary expense of preparing the
Statement of Affairs in the sum of £3,000 plus VAT

Dividends

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Unfortunately 1t 1s not anticipated that any dividend will become payable to any
class of creditors in this iquidation

Conclusion

The pursuit of the recovery of funds from the Director under the terms in their personal
guarantee, in order to meet the costs of the liquidation due to the shortfall from the
recovery of assets, I1s stll ongoing

| attach a copy of Rule “4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information”
and Rule “4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive”
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for your reference




Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

A=

Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Liquidator

28" May 2014

McAlister & Co

10 St Helens Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW




RECEIPTS

Computer Equipment
Book Debts
Bank Interest Net of Tax

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A
Liquidators Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Recelvable
Bank 1 Current

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

Page 1 of 1

Fone Venture Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/02/2011 From 09/02/2013 Total
of Affairs  To 08/02/2013  To 08/02/2014
(E) (€) (€) (£)
300 00 320 83 000 320 83
6,000 00 2,586 51 0 00 2,586 51
051 000 0 51
2,907 85 000 2,907 85
2,161 80 000 2,161 80
400 000 400
51320 000 51320
226 80 000 226 80
2,905.80 0.00 2,905.80
2.05 0.00 2.05
750 00 0 00 750.00
005 000 0.05
(64 17) 000 (6417}
(683 83) 0 00 (683 83)
205 0 00 2.05
IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 15 May 2014 09 41




11

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

42

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduection

When a company goes mto Liquidanon the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors who hope to recover some of

their debts out of the assets, therefore have a durect interest m the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the msolvency

practioner appomnted to act as bquidator The msolvency legslabion recogruses this mterest by providing mechanusms for credators to fix

the basts of the iquidator's fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and morutor fees, explaimns the |
basis on whach fees are fixed and how credhitors can seek mformation about expenses mcurred by the liquidator and challenge those they

consder to be excessive

Ligmidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘windmg up’) 1s the most common type of corporate msolvency procedure Liqudation 1s the formal winding up of a
company’s affawrs entaling the realisation of 1ts assets and the distnibution of the proceeds n a prescribed order of pnionty Liquidation
may be either voluntary, when it 1 mstituted by resolubon of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s mstituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidahon 1s the more common of the two An msolvent voluntary hquidabon is called a creditors’ voluntary hguidation {often
abbreviated to ‘CVL’) In this type of hquidation an insolvericy prachitioner acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the
appomtment of the hiquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hiquidation on the other hand, the function of hquidator 15, m most cases, minally performed not by an insolvency
practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The official recerver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The
Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official receiver becomes Liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up
order Where there are sigruficant assets an msolvency practiioner will usually be appomnted to act as hqudator n place of the official
recerver, exther ata meetmg of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an msolvency practitioner 1s not appomted the official recerver remains iquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an admurustratien the court may appownt the former ad ministrator to act as

hquidator Insuch cases the offictal receiver does not become iquidator An admmustrator may also subsequently act as hquidator m a
VL

The iquidation committee

In a hquidaton {whether voluntany or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appont a comrruttee called the Lquidatton commmttee,
with a mmumum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to momtor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the iquidator’s fees The
commuttee 15 usuallv established at the creditors’ meeting which appoints the hqmdator, but in cases where a hquidation follows
immechately on an adrmurustrabion any commuttee established for the purposes of the admunistratton wrll contmue m bemg as the
hqundation commnuttee

The hqudator must call the first meeting of the commuttee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment (or his appointment if that 1s later), and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed bv the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the commuttee, or
when the hquidator dectdes he needs to hold one The hiquidator 1s requured to report to the commuttee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the iquidation, unless the comumttee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the commuttee to morutor and discuss
the progress of the msolvency and the level of the iquidator’s fees

Fixing the hquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the bquidator’s remuneration 1s set out i Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the
remuneraton shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnibuted or both, -

* bv reference to the ime properly given by the iquidator and his staff n attending to matters arising in the bquidation, or |
* as a set amount

Any combination of these bases mav be used to fux the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the
hquidator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the iquadator

1t 15 for the hlquidation commuttee {if there 15 one) to determune on whach of these bases, or combmaton of bases, the remuneration 1s to be
fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the commuttee to determune the percentage or percentages to be apphed Rule 4 127 savs that
m arnving at 1ts decision the comunuttee shall have regard to the followng matters

* the complexaty (or otherwise) of the case,

* any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree whch falls on the hquidator tn cormection with the msolvercy,
* the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrving out, or to have carried out, his dutes,

* the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal wath

If there 15 no liguidabion commultee, or the commuttee does not make the requsite determunation, the hqurdator’s remuneration may be
fixed by 2 resoluhon of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as applv in the case of the commuttee A
resolution specifymng the terms on which the liquidator 15 to be remunerated mav be taken at the meeting wiuch appomts the hquidator




43

44

613

614

If the remuneration 13 not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed m one of the followmg ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application
by the hquidator, but the hquidator may not make such an apphcation unless he has first tned to get hus remuneration fixed by the
comunttee or creditors as described above, and i any case not later than 18 months after his appomtment In a compulsery hquidation, it
will be m accordance wath a scale set out m the Rules

Where the hquidation follows directly on from an admurustranon in which the hquidator had acted as admirustrator, the basis of
remunerahon fixed n the admmistrabion continues to apply m the iquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration
Where there has been a matenal and substantal change in circumstances smce the basis of the hquidator’s remuneration was fixed, the

hquidator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as wubally approved the remuneration, and the
same rules apply as to the ongmnal approval

What information should be provided by the Liquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to hus fees the hquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the commuttee or the
crechtors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supporting infermation which should be provided wall depend on

* the nature of the approval being sought,
* the stage durng the admurustration of the case at whach 1t 15 beng sought, and
* the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commttee meeung, the hiquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 15 to be remunerated, he should

provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likelv to be mvolved on the
case

Where the hquidator seeks agreement to hus fees during the course of the iquidation, he should always provide an up to date receipts and
pavimnents account Where the proposed fee 15 based on hime costs the liquidator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the hme
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together wath, where appropnate, such addthonal mformation as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should comprnse a sufficient explanation of what
the liquidator has actueved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogrsing that the
hquidator must fulfill certamn statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the hme
has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tume spent and the rates at which that time
was charged, beanng 1n nund the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out 1t mav be necessary for
the liquidator to provide an analysis of the ume spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on
the circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to msolvency
practihoners on this subject The guidance suggests the followmg areas of achivity 2s a basis for the analysis of tme spent

* Admunistrabion and planmng

* Investigations

* Realisation of assets

* Trading

« Credrtors

* Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

* Partner

* Manager

* Other senior professtonals

* Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the hiqudator’s own
mmutal assessment, mcluding the anhcipated return to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should alse explamn

* Any sigruficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

¢ Any comuments on any figures in the summary of e spent accompanymg the request the hquidator wishes to make

* The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, partcularly in relabon to agreemng the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawimng or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees

* Details of how other professionals, mcluding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be pard, and what steps have
been taken to review theuw fees

It should be bome m muind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will alwavs be relevant, whilst further analysis mav be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the iquidator should provide details of anv work which has been or 1s mtended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a hquidator or hus staff




6.2

63

64

71

72

73

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has substantally completed hus functions, the
liquidator should nohfy the creditors of the details of the resolution m his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to
crecitors on the progress of the iqurdation, or submathng his fmal report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn m
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on hme costs he should also provide details of the
time spent and chargeout value to date and any material changes mn the rates charged for the various grades since the resclution was first
passed He should also provide such addibonal mformation as mav be required in accordance wath the principles set cut in paragraph
613 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the hquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the comnuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s
provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnibed below Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners requires that,
where the iquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commurucation facthities provided by the hquidator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation,

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liqindator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 111
below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the comnuttee (if thete 13 one), to any meeting of crediters convened for the
purpose of determunmg hus fees, and mn any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information
The hquidator 13 required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

* details of the basis frxed for the remuneratton of the hquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken durmng the period
of the report to fix i),

* 1f the basis has been ficed, the remunerabion charged during the penod of the report, urrespective of whether it was actually paid duning
that period (except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, i which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
penod ot the report),

* 1f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the peniods covered by the previous
reports, together with a descnption of the work done durmg those penods, irrespective of whether pavment was actually made during
the peried of the report,

¢ a statement of the expenses meurred by the hquidator during the period of the report, urespective of whether pavment was actually
made durnng that period,

* a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamed in paragraph 7 2, and their right to challenge the
liguidator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 davs of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to
receive the iquidator’s resignahion) a creditor may request the hquidator to provide further informaton about the remuneration and
expenses set out in the report A request must be m wrihng, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured credtor
with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of unsecured creditors {includmng himself} or the permussion of the court

The hquidator must provide the requested informaton wathin 14 days, unless he considers that

* the tume and cost mvolved m prepanng the informaton would be excessive, or

* disclesure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or nught be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

* the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality m relation to the information requested,

mn which case he must give the reasons for not providing the mformation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hiquidator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or the expury of the 14
days hme limut for the provision of the information

Provision of information - additional requirements

The hquidator must provide certain mformation about the hme spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the companv

The mformation which must be provided 1s -

* the total number of hours spent on the case bv the hquidator or staff assigned to the case,
* for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

* the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The peniod for which the informaton must be provided 18 the period from appomiment to the end of the most recent period of six months
reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appomntment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office




91

92

93

94

10

n

112

115

12

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request bv the iquidator, and requests must be made within two years
from vacation of office

What if a creditor 13 dissatisfied?

Except m cases where there 15 a bquidation comuuttee it 15 the creditors as a body whoe have authonity to approve the hquidator's fees To
enable them to carry out this function thev may requure the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order ko do this at least ten per cent in
value of the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the bquidator m wniting

If a creditor belheves that the hquidator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the hquidator are
m all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided certam condibons are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditot provided at least 10 per cent in value of
unsecured creditors (including humself) agree, or he has the permussion of the court Any such application must be made withmn 8 weeks of
the applicant recerving the Liquidator’s progress report m whach the chargmg of the remuneration or ncurnng of the expenses in queshon
1s first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismuss the applicahon {(whach 1t may of 1t considers that msutfcient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the iquidator a copv of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 davs before the hearmg

If the court constders the application well founded, 1t mav order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be
disallowed or repaid Uniess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets
of the msolvent company

What if the hiquidator 1s dissatisfied?

If the iquidator consrders that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation comnuttee, or i the precedmg admunsstration, 15 msufficient or
that the basis used to fix it 15 nappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the
creditors If he consiuders that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation comrruttee, the creditors, in the preceding adiurustrahon or in
accordance with the statutory scale 15 msufficient, or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s appropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount
or rate to be mcreased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
commuttee and the commuttee may nonunate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented at the court hearmg If there 15 no
comuuttee, the hqurdator's notice of s application mast be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nonunate
one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pad out of the assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured credutor he 15 enntled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance
with a scale set out in the Rules Usuallv, however, the iqumdator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets wath the
secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) jomnt hquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remunerabion payable should be
apporhoned Any dispute between themn may be referred to the court, the comnuttee or a meeting of credtors

If the appomted hiquidator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act m the msolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonised
by the comnuttee, the creditors or the court

If a new hiquidator 1s appointed i place of another, any determmnation, resolution or court order which was in effect immedaately before
the replacement continues to have effect m relation to the remunerabon of the new hquidator until a further determunation, resolution or
court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the hquidator ceases to act before the ime has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, appliation may be made for a determunation of the amount that should be paid to the outgomng
hquidator The application must be made to the same body as approved the remunerabon Where the outgomng iquidator and the
mncomung hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which
cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or because 1t 15 uncertam whether the work undertaken will result m
any beneht to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund higahon or mveshigations mnto the affairs of the insolvent
company Anv arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relatmy to remuneration

Effective date
This guide applies where a company -

* goes into hquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010,
* goes mto voluntany bquidaton immediatels. follow ing an admumistration on or after 6 April 2010, except w here the preceding
administration began before that date,

* goes mto compulsory iquidation as the result of a petinon presented on or after 6 April 2010, except where the hquidahion was preceded
by

- an admuustration which began before that date,

- avoluntan hqudation in which the w mding-up resolution was passed before that date




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

F100347 - Fone Venture Limited
Project Code POST
From 09/062/2013 To 08/02/2014

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (E) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & Pianning 150 2% 000 025 375 880 00 234 67
Case Specific Matters coo 000 000 000 000 000 000
Craditors oog 025 000 120 145 28375 181 90
\nvesirgations 000 00D 000 oob voo 0 oo 000
Reaksation of Assets 075 000 Qoo 000 075 21250 283 33
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 225 225 000 145 595 1,356.25 22194
Yotal Fess Claimed 000
Tota! Disbhursaments Claimod 230 80

Page 1 of 1 Version 100 15 May 2014 09 42




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

F100347 - Fone Venture Limited
Project Code POST
From 09/02/2011 To 08/02/2014

Classification of Woork Function Partner Manager Other Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost {E} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 400 200 000 1940 2549 4 629 25 182 25
Case Specific Matters 000 000 000 025 025 4375 175 00
Creditors 850 025 000 B 45 1720 362500 21078
Investigations 425 ooo 000 o0 425 100000 23529
Realisation of Assets 275 025 000 325 6§25 129125 208 60
Trading 000 000 ¢ 00 025 025 4375 17600
Total Hours 1950 250 ooo 3160 5380 10,633 00 198 28
Total Fees Claimed 000
Total Disbursements Claimad 230 B0

Page 1 of 1 Version 1 00 15 May 2014 09 43




MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practiioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75-140
Secretanal and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a8 minimum of 1 unit per entry

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of

creditors)
Photocopying/Printing
Fax
Postage
IPS charge
Mileage
Meeting Room Hire

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

investigation

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

15p per sheet

40p per sheet

Per current postal charges

£8 per quarter

45p mile

£60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices

Example of Work

Statutory reporting and compliance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning

Administrative set up

Appointment notification

Maintenance of records and progress reviews
SIP 2 review

CDDA report

Review of questionnaires

Investigation of antecedence transactions
Ltaising with commiftee

identification, secure and insure assets
Retention of property

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales
Management of operation

Accounting for trading

On-going employee 1ssues

Communication with creditors

Creditors’ claim and quenes

Reservation of title claims

Employee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating clams

Rates quoted are correct as at 29July 2013 All rates are subject fo review annually There may be a number of
promotions throughout the vanous grades dunng the admirusiration of cases We reserve the nght to change the
rales without prior notice Any change will be reportad in the next statutory report to creditors Should you
require clarification on any of the above, do not hesrtate to contact McAlister & Co on 01792 459600




4.49E Creditors’' and members' request for further information
(1) If—
(a) within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
8y a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (1ncluding the creditor in question), or
(m) members of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(1) any unsecured creditor, or
() any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Rule4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hiquidator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in
respect of matter 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108
which (in either case) was previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4.108

(2) The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) and (b) is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108,
and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft report in any other case.

(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the hquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(i1)  the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as 1t thinks just




(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just. !

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 1s the official receiver.

4.131. Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the hiquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{c) expenses mcurred by the liquidator, 1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive
or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

{(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business but which 1s without notice to any
other party. If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled to
charge;

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as
not being expenses of the hquidation;

(e) an order that the hiquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may
be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report.




(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation




